users by improving accounting and financial reporting for leases by governments. This Statement increases the
usefulness of governments’ financial statements by requiring recognition of certain lease assets and liabilities for
leases that previously were classified as operating leases and recognized as inflows of resources or outflows of
resources based on the payment provisions of the contract. It establishes a single model for lease accounting based
on the foundational principle that leases are financings of the right to use an underlying asset. Under this Statement,
a lessee is required to recognize a lease liability and an intangible right-to-use lease asset, and a lessor is required
to recognize a lease receivable and a deferred inflow of resources, thereby enhancing the relevance and
consistency of information about governments’ leasing activities.

The following table summarized the effects of GASB No. 87 in the statements of net position as of September 30,
2021, and the statement of revenues, expenditures and changes in net position for the year ended September 30,
2021:

  As Previously
  Reported   Recording   As Adjusted
  September 30,   Effects of   September 30,
  2021   GASB 87   2021

 Total assets $ 170,977,028 $ 3,101,871 $ 174,078,899
 Deferred outflows of resources  1,626,882  -  1,626,882
 Total liabilities  42,422,736  981,617,  43,404,353
 Deferred inflow of resources  5,734,951  2,078,660  7,813,611

 Net position, ending $ 124,446,223 $ 41,594 $ 124,487,817

 Total operating revenues $ 14,183,304 $ (56,378) $ 14,126,926
 Total operating expenses  26,884,566  -  26,884,566
 Non-operating revenues, net  8,811,677  97,972  8,909,649
 Capital contributions  5,896,676  -  5,896,676

 Change in net position  2,007,091  41,594  2,048,685
 Net position, beginning  122,439,132  -  122,439,132

 Net position, ending $ 124,446,223 $ 41,594 $ 124,487,817

Jackson Municipal Airport Authority
Notes to Financial Statements

 19

2. Cash and Cash Equivalents

Cash - bank deposits

The carrying amount of the Authority’s total cash deposits with financial institutions (including restricted cash) at
September 30, 2022 and 2021, was $48,290,692 and $42,997,182, respectively, and the bank balance was
$47,008,351 and $43,380,363, respectively. Collateral for public entities’ deposits in financial institutions is held in
the name of the Mississippi State Treasurer under a program established by the Mississippi State Legislature and
is governed by Section 27-105-5, Miss. Code Ann. (1972). Under this program, the State Treasurer monitors